

No. 18-36023

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DAMON J. CLAIBORNE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARK T. ESPER, SECRETARY OF THE ARMY,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
NO. 3:15-CV-01192-BR
HONORABLE ANNA J. BROWN

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

JOHN N. MAHER
KEVIN J. MIKOLASHEK
MAHER LEGAL SERVICES PC
26 SOUTH 3RD STREET, NUMBER 68
GENEVA, ILLINOIS 60134
TEL: (708) 468-8155
JOHNMAHER@MAHERLEGALSERVICES.COM

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
DAMON J. CLAIBORNE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
SUMMARY OF REPLY BRIEF.....	1
REPLY ARGUMENTS.....	6
I. THE SECRETARY’S DETERMINATION TO SEPARATE CLAIBORNE MERELY 7 MONTHS BEFORE HIS 20-YEAR RETIREMENT VESTED, BASED ON NEW ADMINISTRATIVE POLICIES THE SECRETARY PROMULGATED TEN YEARS AFTER CLAIBORNE’S CASE WAS CLOSED, SHOULD BE REVERSED AND SET ASIDE AS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND VIOLATIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT.....	6
A. Because the Secretary Exceeded His Statutory Authority Contained in the Enabling Statute, His Determination to Prevent Claiborne’s Retirement Violates the Administrative Procedure Act and Cannot Be Sustained.....	9
B. The Secretary Errantly Claims the New Army Directive and ALARACT Were Used Against Claiborne “Prospectively” not “Retroactively”.....	12
C. The Secretary Asks This Court to Ignore the NDAA of 2013, the Army Directive, and the ALARACT Because He Always Had “Plenary” Authority to Separate Claiborne at Any Time.....	13
D. The Secretary Errantly Urges This Court to Ignore Supreme Court Precedent and Judicially Defer to His Executive Rulemaking and Adjudication Determinations.....	15
E. The Secretary Unlawfully Picked and Chose Which Portions of His Agency Regulations to Apply and Which to Ignore	16
F. The Secretary Wrongly Claims Claiborne Waived His Constitutional Retroactivity Challenges.....	21

G.	The Secretary Mistakenly Claims Claiborne Conceded the Legality of the Army Directive and ALARACT.....	22
H.	The Secretary’s Attempt to Distinguish Supreme Court Cases Holding That Retroactive Administrative Policies Will Not Be Enforced is Unavailing.....	24
I.	The Secretary Seeks to Minimize His Arbitrary Finding, Totally Unsupported by The Record, That Claiborne Had A “Demonstrated Proclivity”	27
II.	CONCLUSION.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Northern Telecom, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>Bear Lake Watch, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 324 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	10, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Brimstone R.R. & Canal Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 104 (1928).....	28
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	19
<i>Claridge Apartments Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 323 U.S. 141 (1944).....	25
<i>Cort v. Crabtree</i> , 113 F.3d 1081, 1087 (9th Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Covey v. Hollydale Mobilehome Estates</i> , 116 F.3d 830, 835 (9th Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp., v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	10
<i>Gilbert v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 80 F.3d 364 (9th Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Greater Boston Television v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	27
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 149 (1964).....	2

<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	10, 22, 25, 26
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997).....	25
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 294 U.S. 435 (1935).....	25
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Zinke</i> , No. 14-17350, 2017 WL 6327944, at *13 (9th Cir. Dec. 12, 2017).....	5
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....	26
<i>Ramirez Alejandre v. Ashcroft</i> , 319 F.3d 365 (9th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Securities & Exchange Commission v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	27
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957).....	19, 20
<i>Shaw’s Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 884 F.2d 34 (1st Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	12
<i>United States v. Magnolia Petroleum Co.</i> , 276 U.S. 160 (1928).....	25
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	20
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551(4).....	26

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....	4, 5, 9, 12
10 U.S.C. § 1169(1).....	12
National Defense Authorization Act 2013, Public Law 112-239, Section 572.....	6, 10, 11, 12, 23

Regulations

Department of the Army Regulation 635-200 <i>Active Duty Enlisted Separations</i>	4, 13, 16, 18, 19, 28, 29
---	---------------------------------

Other Authorities

Army Directive 2013-21.....	6, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23, 26, 28
-----------------------------	---

ALARACT 035/2014.....	6, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23, 26, 28
